
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 22 September 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 30 September 2025 in the Council 
Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 2 September 2025. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in 
accordance with all the Council’s priorities. 
 
 

 

5.   Resources and Personnel Policy   
 
 

 

5.1   Quarterly Complaint Report  
 

(Pages 21 - 46) 

 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

5.2   Local Government Reorganisation  
 

(Pages 47 - 54) 

 To give an update report on Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. 
 
 

 

5.3   Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations, 
Charitable Bodies and Individuals Involved in Sports, the 
Arts and Disability Matters 2025/26  
 

(Pages 55 - 58) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

5.4   Grant Aid Requests from Parish/Town Councils 
 
To consider requests for grant assistance in accordance with 
the protocol for the consideration of grant aid to parish and 
town councils. 
 
 

(Pages 59 - 68) 

5.5   Budget Timetable and Budget Consultation 2026/27  
 

(Pages 69 - 84) 

 To advise on the budget consultation process for 2026/27 
and to set out the proposed timetable and budget scrutiny 
process. This is in accordance with all the Council’s 
priorities. 
 
 

 

5.6   Workforce Profile 2024/25  
 

(Pages 85 - 124) 

 To provide detailed analysis of workforce and applicant data 
relating to a number of key reporting areas.  
 
 
 

 



 

 

6.   Economic Development and Asset Management   
 
 

 

6.1   Major Regeneration Project Walker Street Eastwood  
 

(Pages 125 - 156) 

 To gain Cabinet endorsement of a major project at Walker 
Street in Eastwood as the key regeneration priority for the 
Borough; to agree compacts with key partners and to ensure 
the project is promoted to potential funders including the 
EMCCA capital pipeline. 
 
 

 

6.2   Compliance update: Fire Safety  
 

(Pages 157 - 160) 

 Members to receive a short report from the Assistant 
Director of Asset Management on fire safety in Council 
housing. 
 
 

 

7.   Housing   
 
 

 

7.1   Repairs Policy Refresh  
 

(Pages 161 - 192) 

 To seek approval on the refreshed Repairs Policy in 
accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing 
– a good quality home for everyone. The refreshed Policy 
has been considered by the Policy Overview Working Group 
and the Housing Influence Panel. 
 
 

 

8.   Environment and Climate Change   
 
 

 

8.1   EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy  
 

(Pages 193 - 216) 

 To seek approval to endorse EMCC's Local Retrofit 
Strategy. 
 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Work Programme 
 

(Pages 217 - 218) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   Groundwork Investigations at Kimberley Depot  
 

(Pages 219 - 234) 

 Outline of groundworks required at Kimberley Depot, cost 
and request that Cabinet agree to the works and proposed 
budget. 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in 
[...]
which may have a relevant cross-over. 
 
 

45 HOUSING  
 

45.1 DAMP AND MOULD POLICY - REVISION  
 
The Damp and Mould Policy had been amended in preparation for the introduction of 
Awaab's Law, which would come into force for the social rented sector from 27 
October 2025. From this point social landlords would have to address all emergency 
hazards and all damp and mould hazards that presented a significant risk of harm to 
tenants to fixed timeframes. The revised Policy described how the Council would 
manage damp and mould in line with the introduction of Awaab’s Law. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Damp and Mould Policy be approved. 
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

46 ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT POLICY  
 
The Alterations and Improvements Policy set out the approach that the Council takes 
when a request is made from a tenant. Members were informed that Alterations and 
improvements were always made at the sole expense of the tenant and the tenant 

Page 14



was responsible for carrying out the work themselves or appointing a suitable and 
competent tradesperson to undertake the work. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Alterations and Improvement Policy be 
approved. 
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

47 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved.  
 
Reason  
This is in accordance with all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

49 IRRECOVE
[...]
s received are included in the Appendix for 
consideration.  The amount available for distribution in 2025/26 is as follows: 

 

 £ 
 

Revenue Grant Aid Budget  168,800 
  
Less: Provision for rent awards and related expenses (53,300) 
  
Less: Grant Awards to Date (102,465) 
  

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION 13,035 

  

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 

Any grant awards will be met from the grant aid budget shown above.  Members 
are reminded that they will need to suitably constrain grant awards in 2025/26 if 
the budget is not to be exceeded.   

Page 55

Agenda Item 5.3



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

The total ‘cash’ grants requested in this report is £3,500 with the additional sums 
requested in this report, when compared to the previous year, amounting to 
£1,250 if all applications are fully supported. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The Council is empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue of 
Section 48 Local Government Act 1985 (as well as other legislation). Having an 
approved process in line the legislation and the Council’s Grant Aid Policy will 
ensure the Council’s compliance with its legal duties. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

Not applicable. 

9. Union Comments 

Not applicable. 

10. Climate Change Implications 

There are no climate change implications identified in relation to this report. 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

As this is no
[...]
r the Kimberley Christmas Market 2025. 

 

• Stapleford Town Council with a request for up to £2,170 towards the cost of 
traffic management and security for its Remembrance Sunday Event 2025.   

 

• Nuthall Parish Council with a request for up to £2,350 towards the cost of 
traffic management for its Remembrance Sunday Event 2025. 

 

• Eastwood Town Council with two requests for up to £3,207 representing 
50% of the total cost of its Remembrance Sunday Event 2025; and up to 
£975 representing 50% of the cost of specialist cleaning of the memorial 
and surrounding stone areas on Plumptre Way in Eastwood. 

 
Details of the applications are included in Appendix 1. The agreed protocol for 
assessing grant aid to parish and town councils is provided in Appendix 2 with 
the grants previously awarded under this scheme listed in Appendix 3. 

4. Key Decision 

This report is not key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5.4



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
If Members wished to support these requests, the awards could be made from 
the £20,000 provision for grants to parish and town councils included in the 
2025/26 revenue budget, of which £18,081 currently remains available. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The Council is empowered to make grants by virtue of Section 137 Local 
Government Act 1972 (as well as other legislation). Having an approved process 
in line with the legislation and the Council’s Grant Aid to Parish and Town 
Councils Protocol will ensure the Council’s compliance with its legal duties. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follo
[...]
and the impact of cost-of-living issues.  
 
Promotional activity will include social media messages, ‘email-me’ bulletins, 
press releases, website promotion and direct engagement with groups, 
organisations and individuals on the Council’s stakeholder map.  All responders 
will be entered into a prize draw. 

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5.5



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The budget consultation with residents will provide useful feedback to inform the 
budget setting process that will culminate in the overall budget report being 
recommended to Council for approval on 4 March 2026. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 places a duty upon local 
authorities to consult representatives of non-domestic ratepayers before setting 
the budget.  Whilst there is no specific statutory requirement to consult with 
residents, local authorities were placed under a general duty to ‘inform, consult 
and involve’ representatives of local people when exercising their functions by 
the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.  This 
was repealed and replaced by more prescriptive forms of involvement by the 
Localism Act 2011. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

There were no comments from the Human Resources Manager. 

9. Union Comments 

Not applicable 

10. Climate Change Implications 

The proposed survey includes consideration of the Council's approach to tackling 
climate.  The survey will be available online although anyone who is unable to 
complete the form online can send their comments direct to the Financ
[...]
vices, 

an information leaflet and additional bereavement leave arrangements which were 

introduced in 2024/25. 

- When comparing the most recent pre-COVID financial year (2019/20) with the most 
recent financial year of 2024/25, business mileage has reduced by 26.80%. This 
reduction can be attributed, in the most part, to the operation of the Council’s agile 
working and enhanced digital arrangements.  

Page 122



 

 

Page 37 of 37 
 

 
 

Health and Safety:  

- The Council reported two RIDDOR accidents in 2024/25.  

 
If you have any questions or comments about this report, please contact the Payroll and 
Job Evaluation team using payroll@broxtowe.gov.uk.or 0115 917 3273. 
 
 
 

Page 123

mailto:payroll@broxtowe.gov.uk.or


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder- Economic Development and Asset Management 
 

Major Regeneration Project at Walker Street, Eastwood 

1. Purpose of Report 

To gain Cabinet endorsement of a major project at Walker Street in Eastwood as 
the key regeneration priority for the Borough; to agree compacts with key 
partners and to ensure the project is promoted to potential funders including the 
EMCCA capital pipeline. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE:  

1. That the development of a Healthy Lifestyle Centre be endorsed as the 
most important regeneration priority for Broxtowe Borough Council be 
approved. 

2. That the findings of the high-level Strategic Outline Business Case be 
accepted as the basis for moving this project forward. 

3. To seek out compacts and agreement with partners to garner their 
support for the project.  

4. To lobby and promote the project to funding agencies, including a 
request to EMCCA, to place the Healthy Lifestyles Centre at Walker 
Street, Eastwood on their Investment Board Project Pipeline  

5. To work to secure Memorandum of Understanding with all interested 
partners in the project. 

 

3. Detail 

Even thou
[...]
sed on the links to the 
High Street and the constraints and opportunities on the site. All three options 
use the potential of a future proofed junction off Walker Street to keep more 
intensive traffic off Wellington Street and create a secondary approach from the 
high street.  This will also require consultation with Highways. 
 
There is work to be done and initial funding may be required to continue the 
process.  With the Council’s strategic endorsement partners and programmes 
can be addressed and opportunities explored. 
 

4. Key Decision 

This is not considered to be a key decision as it does not bind the Council to a 
finite financial commitment at this stage.  
 
 

Page 127



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no financial implications to consider at this development stage.  There 
is currently no capital budget provision for the potential Walker Street project. 
This would be a major regeneration project for the Council and would represent 
a significant capital investment.  There is value to be gained from the scheme, as 
highlighted in the report, and it is vital that external funding is secured in order to 
unlock its full potential and support the development of a full financial business 
case.  Any significant budget implications in the future would require approval by 
Cabinet.   
 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows: 
 
Whilst there are no direct legal implications arising from this report and at this 
stage of the project, there will be a requirement for Legal Services to be involved 
in relation to procurement, governance advice and advice in relation to any 
funding agreement and the Memorandum of Understanding.  
 
The above advice will be provided as the project evolves.  

8. Human Resources Implications 

Not applicable. 

9. Union C
[...]
be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified. 

Religion and Belief:   

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.   

Sexual Orientation:   

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

Care Experience:  

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

  

 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

 Signature:  Assistant Director – Housing Services 

 

 

  

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change 
 

EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval to endorse the EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy is   
endorsed.   

3. Detail 

The East Midlands Combined Counties (EMCC) Local Retrofit Strategy, 
developed through the Local Area Retrofit Accelerator (LARA) pilot, aims to 
reduce fuel poverty, improve housing quality, and support environmental 
sustainability. 

Retrofit refers to the process of upgrading existing buildings to improve their 
energy efficiency, comfort, and performance. This typically includes measures 
such as insulation, improved ventilation, low-carbon heating, and renewable 
energy generation systems (solar panels). 

Between February and July 2025, over 58 organisations including the Council, 
contributed to the design process of the strategy. This collaboration produced a 
shared vision, agreed principles, and a coordinated set of goals and actions to 
drive retrofit activity across the EMCC area. 

The strategy outlines how the region can improve the energy efficiency of 
heating and cooling in homes, while also supporting health outcomes, economic 
growth, and the creation of skilled employment. It promotes a balanced approach 
to economic, social, and environmental priorities. 

The University of Nottingham’s consultancy-led retrofit project will work in 
parallel with this strategy. The Council is currently awaiting the second draft of 
this document, and a separate Cabinet report will be presented upon its receipt. 

A copy of the draft EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy is provided in Appendix 1. This 
version is not final and is currently being redrafted by the EMCC team. While the 
strategy plays a key role in addressing climate change and reducing carbon 
emissions, it also delivers broader benefits, including improved public health, 
enhanced housing quality, and local economic development. 

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 8.1



Cabinet  30 September 2025 

In Broxtowe Borough, heating and lighting account for approximately 33% of 
total emissions. Given the Government’s challenging net zero target by 2050, 
accelerated action is required, particularly in relation to residential properties. 
The Council has a key role to play in enabling and supporting households to 
deliver this transition and the EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy provides an initial 
framework to guide and support that delivery.   

4. Key Decision 

This report is not a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2010. 

5. Updates from Scr
[...]
nsibilities of Council Officers and responsibilities of partner agencies. 

4 November 2025 • Medium Term Financial Strategy and Business 
Strategy  

• Capital Programme Update 25/26 

• Complaints Report 

• Blue/Green Infrastructure  

• Broxtowe Design Code Householder Development  

• Local Government Reorganisation Update 

• Asset Management Policy 

• Citizen Visioning 
 

2 December 2025 TBC 

Page 217

Agenda Item 9



 
Cabinet                                                                                         30 September 2025 

 

8. Union Comments 

There were no comments received. 

9. Climate Change Implications 

There were no comments received. 

10. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information. There are no Data 
Protection issues in relation to this report. 

11. Equality Impact Assessment 

There are no Equality Impact Assessment issues.  

12. Background Papers 

Nil 

 

 

Page 218



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 Minutes
	4 Scrutiny Reviews
	Scrutiny Reviews Appendix

	5.1 Quarterly Complaint Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarterly Complaint Report

	5.2 Local Government Reorganisation
	Enc. 1 for Local Government Reorganisation

	5.3 Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations, Charitable Bodies and Individuals Involved in Sports, the Arts and Disability Matters 2025/26
	Enc. 1 for Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations, Charitable Bodies and Individuals Involved in Sports, the Arts and Disability Matters 2025/26

	5.4 Grant Aid Requests from Parish/Town Councils
	Enc. 1 for Grant Aid Requests from Parish/Town Councils

	5.5 Budget Timetable and Budget Consultation 2026/27
	Enc. 1 for Budget Timetable and Budget Consultation 2026/27

	5.6 Workforce Profile 2024/25
	Appendix - Workforce Profile 2024/25

	6.1 Major Regeneration Project Walker Street Eastwood
	Enc. 1 for Major Regeneration Project Walker Street Eastwood
	Enc. 2 for Major Regeneration Project Walker Street Eastwood
	Enc. 3 for Major Regeneration Project Walker Street Eastwood

	6.2 Compliance update: Fire Safety
	7.1 Repairs Policy Refresh
	Appendix 1: Repairs Policy
	Appendix 2: Repairs Policy EIA

	8.1 EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy
	Enc. 1 for EMCC LOCAL RETROFIT STRATEGY

	9 Cabinet Work Programme
	11 Groundwork Investigations at Kimberley Depot



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bunn and V C Smith 

 
 

50 APOLOGIES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2025 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors R D MacRae and M Radulovic MBE declared other-registerable interests 
in item number 5.4 as they were members of Stapleford Town Council and Eastwood 
Town Council respectively, minute number 53.4 refers. 
 
 

52 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2025 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

53 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

53.1 QUARTERLY COMPLAINT REPORT  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council and 
noted a report which outlined the performance of the Council in dealing with 
complaints, at stage one by the service areas, at stage two by the Complaints and 
Compliments Officer and at stage three when complaints are referred to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman or the Housing Ombudsman. 
 



It was stated that the report should be used for positive outcomes with performance 
indicators used to ensure that recommendations had been dispensed and lessons 
learned from complaints received by the Council. It was suggested that the number of 
complaints had risen due to ‘expressions of dissatisfaction’ being treated as 
complaints in line with advice given by the Housing Ombudsman, however, it was 
expected that complaints numbers would decrease due to interventions recently 
introduced. 
 
It was requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider Anti-Social 
Behaviour policies across the Council as there were no protocols in place with other 
agencies. 
 
 

53.2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Members noted the report on Local Government reorganisation and stated that the 
result of the consultation regarding the matter would be debated at an extraordinary 
Full Council meeting on 26 February prior to a Cabinet decision on 27 November. It 
was further stated that the Council would not act until the results of the consultation 
were known. 
 
 

53.3 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2025/26  

 
Cabinet considered a request for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the 5th Stapleford Scout Group be awarded £5,750. 
 

Reason 
The Council is empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue of 
Section 48 Local Government Act 1985 (as well as other Legislation). Having an 
approved process in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Grant Aid Policy 
would ensure the Council’s compliance with its legal duties. 
 
 

53.4 GRANT AID REQUESTS FROM PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS  
 
Cabinet considered requests for grant assistance within the protocol for the 
consideration of grant aid to Parish and Town Councils. Nuthall Parish Council had 
requested a grant of up to £2,350 towards the cost of traffic management for its 
Remembrance Sunday Parade, two requests were made from Kimberley Town 
Council of up to £2,640 towards the cost of traffic management for its Remembrance 
Sunday Event and up to £3,485 towards the cost of traffic management and security 
for its Christmas Market, and a request from Stapleford Town Council for £2,170 
towards the cost of traffic management and security for its Remembrance Sunday 
Event. Eastwood Town Council had requested up to  £3,207 towards the cost its 
Remembrance Sunday Event and up to  £975 towards cost of specialist cleaning of 
the memorial and surrounding stone areas on Plumptre Way. 
 

RESOLVED that: 



1. Eastwood Town Council be awarded the Grant Aid requests of £3,207 and 
£975 accordingly.  

2. The requests from Kimberley and Stapleford Town Councils, and Nuthall 
Parish Council be approached to supply a percentage of the requested 
funding and Nottinghamshire County Council also be approached to 
supply a percentage of the funding with Broxtowe Borough Council 
covering any potential shortfall. 

 
Reason 
Consideration was given in respect of awarding grants. As part of the Protocol, Grant 
Aid would only be given in support of specific projects or services and not as a general 
grant towards the services provided by a Parish/Town Council. There was no 
budgetary provision for Capital grants to Parish Councils. The grant aid requests were 
in line with the current Corporate Plan aims for supporting people to live well and 
provide a safe place for everyone. 
 
(Councillors R D MacRae, J W McGrath and M Radulovic MBE, having declared 
other-registerable interests, left the meeting without voting or discussion thereon. 
Councillor G Marshall took the chair for the item.)  
 
 

53.5 BUDGET TIMETABLE AND BUDGET CONSULTATION 2026/27  
 
Cabinet considered the report on the budget timetable and budget consultation 
2026/27. The budget consultation process proposed was similar to previous years, 
using a web-based survey that was publicised through social media. Promotional 
activity would include social media messages, ‘email me’ bulletins, press releases, 
website promotion and direct engagement with groups, organisations, and individuals 
on the Council’s stakeholder map. 
 

RESOLVED that the budget-setting process for 2026/27 and the Budget 
Consultation questionnaire, be approved. 
 
Reason 
Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 places a duty upon local 
authorities to consult representatives of non-domestic rate payers before setting the 
budget. There is no specific statutory requirement to consult with residents, local 
authorities were placed under a general duty to inform, consult and involve 
representatives of local people when exercising their functions by Local Democracy.  
 
 

53.6 WORKFORCE PROFILE 2024/25  
 
Members noted the Workforce Profile 2023/24 and were informed that the increase in 
accidents was due to better reporting procedures. A lack of facilities for Members and 
Officers with disabilities was also considered and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be requested to undertake a review of facilities in Council buildings. 
 
 

54 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

54.1 MAJOR REGENERATION PROJECT WALKER STREET EASTWOOD  



 
Cabinet considered a major project at Walker Street in Eastwood as a key 
regeneration priority for the Borough in addition to compacts with key partners and to 
ensure the project is promoted to potential funders including the EMCCA capital 
pipeline. 

 
RESOLVED unanimously that: 

1. That the development of a Healthy Lifestyle Centre be endorsed as the 
most important regeneration priority for Broxtowe Borough Council be 
approved.  

2. That the findings of the high-level Strategic Outline Business Case be 
accepted as the basis for moving this project forward.  

3. To seek out compacts and agreement with partners to garner their 
support for the project.  

4. To lobby and promote the project to funding agencies, including a 
request to EMCCA, to place the Healthy Lifestyles Centre at Walker Street, 
Eastwood on their Investment Board Project Pipeline. 

5. To work to secure Memorandum of Understanding with all interested 
partners in the project. 

 
Reason 
This would be a major regeneration project for the Council and would represent a 
significant capital investment. There is value to be gained from the scheme, as 
highlighted in the report, and it is vital that external funding is secured in order to 
unlock its full potential and support the development of a full financial business case. 
 
 

55 COMPLIANCE UPDATE: FIRE SAFETY  
 
Members noted a report regarding a formal update of the Council’s position in terms of 
its statutory fire safety obligations, in line with the Social Housing Regulatory Reform 
Act 2023. 
 
 

56 HOUSING  
 
 

56.1 REPAIRS POLICY REFRESH  
 
The upcoming launch of the new Asset Management and Repair Scheduling Solution 
would give the Housing Repairs Team a more robust system. It was prudent to refresh 
the Repairs Policy in preparation for the implementation of the new system, to ensure 
clarity of roles and responsibilities, definitions and the relationship between Housing 
Repairs and Asset Management. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Repairs Policy be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing: a good quality 
home for all. 
 
 

57 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  



 
 

57.1 EMCC LOCAL RETROFIT STRATEGY  
 
The East Midlands Combined Counties (EMCC) Local Retrofit Strategy, developed 
through the Local Area Retrofit Accelerator (LARA) pilot, aims to reduce fuel poverty, 
improve housing quality, and support environmental sustainability.  
 
Retrofit refers to the process of upgrading existing buildings to improve their energy 
efficiency, comfort, and performance. This typically includes measures such as 
insulation, improved ventilation, low-carbon heating, and renewable energy generation 
systems (solar panels).  
 
Between February and July 2025, over 58 organisations including the Council, 
contributed to the design process of the strategy. This collaboration produced a 
shared vision, agreed principles, and a coordinated set of goals and actions to drive 
retrofit activity across the EMCC area. 
 

RESOLVED that the EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy, be approved. 
 
Reason 
The Strategy outlines how the region can improve the energy efficiency of heating and 
cooling in homes, while also supporting health outcomes, economic growth, and the 
creation of skilled employment. It promotes a balanced approach to economic, social, 
and environmental priorities. 
 
 

58 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 2 December 2025 would 
be moved forward to 27 November in order to consider a recommendation from an 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 26 November on Local Government Reorganisation. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

60 GROUNDWORK INVESTIGATIONS AT KIMBERLEY DEPOT  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The appointment of the preferred provider to undertake the groundwork 

investigations at Kimberley Depot be approved. 



2. A revenue budget for the groundwork investigation works, including 
contingency, be approved to be funded from General Fund Reserves in 
2025/26. 

 
Reason 
This is to assess the operational implications of undertaking works at Kimberley 
Depot. 
 
 
 


